

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss Christine Deaville

**Respondent:** Archangel Enterprises

Heard at: Birmingham remotely by CVP

On: 14 October 2021

**Before:** Employment Judge Battisby (sitting alone)

## Representation

Claimant: Did not attend Respondent: Mr M Ibrahim, director

## JUDGMENT

Upon the claimant, without any reason having been given, failing to attend the final hearing and having also failed to respond to the case management order dated 17 May 2021 and other communications from the tribunal, the claim is dismissed.

Employment Judge Battisby 14 October 2021

<u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the

hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

All judgments and any written reasons are published in full online shortly after a copy has been sent to the parties.